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State of Utah
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Dear Dr. Nielson:

I am responding to your September 16, 1996 letter describing recent
discussions with the Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff regarding the
elimination of dual regulation at uranium mill sites in Utah. The Commission
appreciates your interest in simplifying the regulatory oversight of uranium
mill and tailings facilities in Utah and in reconciling regulatory differences
between the NRC and applicable Utah ground and surface water quality
regulations. In retrospect, there seems to have been considerable
misunderstanding on the part of both the NRC staff and the State of Utah. I
have enclosed specific responses to the six areas of concern that you
identified in your letter (Enclosure 1). Nevertheless, I believe it is
important to clarify why NRC was not able to undertake all the actions the
State of Utah believed were necessary for eliminating dual regulation and to
suggest alternative approaches in addressing the concerns you have raised.

As you are aware, the standards contained in NRC regulations conform to
standards promulgated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Judicial
reviews by & Federal Court found that the EPA standards met the Federal
legislative mandate for protection of groundwater [American Mining Congress v.
Thomas, 772 F.2nd 640 (10th Cir. 1985); American Mining Congress v. NRC,

902 F.2nd 781 (10th Cir. 1990)]. Because NRC's requirements conform to the
EPA standards, the NRC requirements also meet the Federal legislative mandate
and, therefore, provide adequate protection of public health and safety within
the meaning of the Atomic Energy Act.

During the past year of interactions, it Lecame apparent that the State of
Utah wanted the NRC to impose State of Utah requirements on NRC licensees. A:
the NRC staff noted in the meetings between the State of Utah and the NRC,
there are many a.pects of the State of Utah requirements, such as surface ,tr\
water standards, where the NRC does not have statutory responsibility. In J
addition, there are many other areas of groundwater protection where the NRC
may not need to implement requirements as restrictive as those imposed by the
State of Utah to provide adequate protection of public health and safety.
Although the NRC was willing to consider implementing some of the State of ‘ \
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Utah requests, it could do so only if it believed that taking the action was
necessary to protect the public health and safety, and it could provide a
sound technical and regulatory basis for such action.

One example of the difficuities encountered in trying to resolve the problems
is the different approach that NRC and the State of Utah take to contaminated
groundwater. In implementing its regulatory program, NRC takes into account
the ultimate use of contaminated groundwater. In some cases, groundwater may
not be drinking-water quality, and as such, NRC may exercise regulatory
discretion regarding what cleanup actions licensees need to take to meet the
regulations. The State of Utah, on the other hand, views all groundwater as
potential drinking-water, and occasionally may require regulatory actions that
go beyond NRC regulaticns. This different view of the ultimate use o~
groundwater is one of the major differences between NRC and State of Utah
programs. The agreement being advocated by the State of Utah would have NRC
implement all the State of Utah requirements. Tnis appicach weuld require NRC
to revise its groundwater program, including changes to the NRC regulations.
Because the present NRC program provides adequate protection of public health
and safety, the staff informed the State of Utah that NRC did not plan to
undertake any regulatory actions beyond those currently in the Federal
program. NRC encouraged the State of Utah to review the requirements being
implemented as part of the Federal program to see if the State could accept
this program.

Nevertheless, there are alternative ways that we can work together to
eliminate dual regulation. For example, the State of Utah could consider
becoming an Agreement State for uranium recovery facilities. This would allow
the State of Utah to implement the NRC program as well as any additional State
authorized requirements it believed were necessary to regulate groundwater
quality. We also have signed Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) with several
States to fz *litate interactions. Enclosure 2, for your consideration, is an
MOU between Nni and the Utah Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) that we
have drafted that would eliminate dual regulation in Utah. If you would 1ike
to pursue this approach, the NRC would be pleased to work with you to
implement such an MOU. Another approach to help reduce dual regulation would
have Utah licensees voluntarily commit to report on actions or standards
satisfying Utah. The NRC could include those voluntary commitments to report
in the license. The response to item 6 of your letter (see enclosure 1)
discusses some of the considerations NRC uses to determine the appropriateness
of including a commitment in the license. In order to include voluntary
commitments, the license condition would have to be worded carefully to ensure
that NRC would not enforce commitments that go beyond NRC regulatory
authority. There also may be an additional issue relating to State
reimbursement for NRC implementation of Utah requirements depending on the
extent of our involvement relating to the reporting requirements and need for
any direct NRC licensing review assistance. Under current Commission policy
relating to fees and technical assistance to Agreement States, direct
licensing review assistance would be subject to State reimbursement. The NRC
staff could work with your staff if you want to pursue this approach.
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In closing, | want to assure you that the NRC is committed to working with the

State of Utah to resolve these issues. | hope I have clarified NRC's position
on these matters and that you will consider one or more of the alternatives
that I have proposed. If you have further questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Moy e St

Shirley Ann Jackson

Enclosures:
1. Response to State of Utah, dated 9/16/96

2. Memorandum of Understanding

cc: Dor Ostler, UDWQ
Larry Mize, UDWQ
Bill Sinclair, UDRC
Peter Heaney, Grand County Council



U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION RESPONSE TO
STATE OF UTAH CONCERNS IN SEPTEMBER 16, 1996,
LETTER TO CHATRMAN SHIRLEY JACKSON

Item 1: Narrow Definition of "Hazardous Constituent": Contaminant
Petectability

There are actually two issues identified under this item.

1.a) NRC Criterion 5B(2) unduly restricts the definition of a "hazardous
constituent."”

Response:

The definition comes directly from U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
standards in 40 CFR Part 192.

1.b) The determination of whether a constituent meets the definition of
*hazardous constituent" is made only once, early in a facility’s life.
Consequently, slow moving constituents, that may contaminate groundwater after
the initial determination of "hazardous constituents,"” are not monitored and
could, therefore, be unregulated.

Response:

A1l uranium mills with contaminated groundwater are currently under a
corrective action program (CAP). These CAPs require that licensees monitor
the groundwater for constituents that were identified as "hazardous
constituents" when the programs were developed in the late 1980s and early
1990s. Requiring routine monitoring of constituents that were not identified
as "hazardous const‘tuents" when the CAPs were accepted ic not necessary
because the CAPs that are currently in place work to reduce groundwater
contamination for all constituents that are present, not just those being
monitored. Moreover, before terminating the license for a uranium mill site,
the NRC staff will require licensees to demonstrate that all constituents
found in the tailings are within standards in the groundwater.

Item 2: Missing Non-radiologic Contaminants in Criterion 13

NRC Criterion 13 does not include several non-radiological contaminants,
including ammonia, copper, fluoride, manganese, nitrate, pH, total dissolved
solids (TDS), vanadium, and zinc, which are regulated by the Utah Ground Water
Quality Protection Regulations.

Response:

The NRC has the ability to regulate other constituents beyond those listed in
Criterion 13. At the time NRC reviewed the groundwater CAPs, the staff
concluded that there was no need to go beyond the 1ist of constituents found
in Criterion 13 and in the tailings liquid for most sites. To date, NRC does
not have any reason to revisit those earlier decisions. However, as changes

Enclosure 1



are made to CAPs, or final monitoring is done at the time of license
termination, the staff will consider, based on a sound technical and
regulatory basis, what, if any, additional constituents should be included.

It should be noted that the State of Utah equates the elimination of dual
regulation with its proposal to have NRC assume all responsibility for
groundwater protection at uranium mills. During the June 1996 meeting, the
staff tried to explain that concurrent jurisdiction is an area where both NRC
and the State of Utah share regulation of the same nonradiological
constituents. For those constituents regulated solely by the State of Utah,
and not in NRC regulations or license conditions, there are no concurrent
jurisdictional issues. The State of Utah is the sole regulatory authority.
This is the case for constituents that are in the State of Utah standards, but
are not in NRC regulations. The State of Utah proposal would do more than
eliminate dual reculation. It also would shift the regulation of State of
Utah groundwater standards to NRC, and remove the State of Utah from any
review or enforcement of its own standards.

Item 3: Inclusion of Mill Site Facilities in Groundwater Monitoring,
Characterization, and Corrective Action

The NRC does not have any standards for cleanup of groundwater contamination
from sources other than the tailings.

Response:

The Commission has established standards for the cleanup of groundwater
contamination from byproduct material in the tailings impoundment. However,
these standard., are not applicable to the cleanup of groundwater contamination
solely from other activities within the mill site, such as ore storage or
yellowcake storage. Groundwater contamination resulting from sources other
than the tailings impoundment can be addressed through 10 CFR Part 40,
Appendix A, Criterion 5F. Under Criterion 5F, uranium mill Ticensees would be
required to address seepage of contaminants into the groundwater from sources
other than byproduct material. Further, Criterion 5F specifies that the
cleanup standards for this contamination would be determined on a site-
specific basis. The staff informed the State of Utah that it would use the
standards in Criterion 5B to help ensure that all groundwater would be cleaned
up to comparable standards. The staff has not identified any mill site where
there is groundwater contamination that cannot be attributed to the tailings
impoundment. Therefore, the staff currently is applying the standards in
Criterion 5B to all groundwater cleanup.

Item 4: NRC Lack of Surface Water Quality Standards for Mill Tailings

The NRC does not have standards for the regulation of surface water.
Response:

Although the NRC does not have standards for the regulation of surface water
potentially contaminated by lTeakage from the facility, NRC groundwater
standards provide protection of surface water. Each constituent must meet one
of three standards at the point of compliance in the groundwater:

1) background concentration; 2) the maximum concentration level established by
EPA and identified in Criterion 5C; or 3) an alternate concentration limit
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(ACL) established by NRT. If either one of the first two standards is met in
the groundwater for a constituent, surface water will be protected. To
establish an ACL for a constituent, NRC must consider nine factors relating to
potential adverse effects on grouniwater quality and nine factors relating to
potential adverse effects on hydraulically connected surface water quality.
Therefore, although it is technically correct to state that NRC does not have
surface water standards, the regulatory framework in Criterion 5 is protective
of surface water. Nevertheless, it should be noted that because NRC does not
have standards for surface water, there is no concurrent jurisdiction in this
area, and thus no dual regulation. The State of Utah is the sole regulator.

Planned discharges to surface waters are regulated under 10 CFR Part 20 for
radiological hazards, but the NRC does not have the authority to regulate the

chemical hazards of planned discharges to surface water. The State of Utah,
through its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit authority,

:oulddregulate planned surface water discharges with respect to chemical
azards.

Item 5: NRC Inability to Regulate and Cleanup Groundwater Pollution Pre-
dating 1978.

If licensees can show that off-site groundwater contamination occurred prior
to 1978, then the NRC does not have any regulatory authority over it.

Response:

The NRC did not have authority over byproduct material until the passage of
the Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act of 1978. As such, licensees
do not have to clean up off-site contamination if they can show that all the
contamination occurred before 1978. However, if this demonstration cannot be
made, and this is usually very difficult to show, NRC will continue to
regulate the cleanup of contaminated groundwater beyond the mill site
boundary. This is an important distinction that was made to the State of Utah
during the June 19, 1996 meeting between NRC and Utah.

Jtem 6: NRC Refusal to Enforce Voluntary Commitments by a Licensee

The NRC staff refused to enforce voluntary commitments made by licens<es.

Response:

Although licensees may propose many commitments in their groundwater CAPs, NRC
may not want to include all these commitments in a license condition. Many
considerations help determine what commitments should be placed in a license
condition. Some of these considerations include: 1) a sound technical basis
to include the commitments; 2) consistent and appropriate application of the
regulatory program; 3) the ability to conduct effective inspections of the
licensee commitment; and 4) the obligation to enforce license conditions,
regardless of the basis for the condition.

NRC has further considered this item and concludes that it could include
voluntary reporting commitments in a license. License conditions would have
to be written carefully, taking into account the above considerations.
Enforcement of commitments that have no basis in NRC regulations could present
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problems; therefore, commitments that are needed for compliance with State of
Utah standards would be the responsibility of the State to enforce. However,
the staff is prepared to work with Utah in this area within the regulatory
framework discussed above.
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND THE STATE OF UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1. Purpose. This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is intended to
provide a framework for voluntary cooperation between the United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") and the State of Utah, Department of
Environmental Quality (UDEQ) to minimize or eliminate the dual regulation of
groundwater at uranium mills in the state of Utah.

2. Regulatory Authority. The NRC regulates radiological and non-
radiological hazards of byproduct material as confined in Section lle.(2) of
the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 et seq. The UDEQ
administers and enforces Utah's environmental statutes over the radiological
hazards of 1le.(2) byproduct material.

3. Designation of Site Coordinators. Within ninety (90) days after
execution of this MOU, each agency will designate a site coordinator for each
uranium recovery mill or lle.(2) byproduct disposal site identified in
Appendix A. Each agency shall notify the other, in writing, of the name,
address, telephone and facsimile numbers of each site coordinator. Any
changes in the designation of a coordinator will be communicited in writing to
the other agency.

4. Meetings and Conference Calls between the Agencies. At the request
of either agency, with reasonable notice, a meeting or conference call will be
scheduled between the site coordinators and other agency representatives to
discuss coordination of actions related to groundwater restoration work or
1le.(2) byproduct disposal at “ranium mills covered by this agreement.

5. Jechnical and Regulatory Consultation. At the request of either
agency, with reasonable notice. representatives of each will be made available
to discuss technical or regulatory matters pertaining to orouncwater
restoration work at the sites covered under this agreement.

6. Meetings with the Public. Except in response to site emergencies,
each agency will notify the other, at least two weeks in advance, of any
public meeting related to groundwater restoration activities at sites covered
by this agreement.

7. Meetings with Other Regulatory Entities. At its discretion, either
agency may invite representatives of the other agency to attend meetings with
other regulatory entities who share some responsibility for the groundwater
restoration at sites covered under this MOU. At a minimum, both parties to
this MOU will keep the other iniormed of such meetings and the results of
those meetings. [It should be aoted that the NRC has an Open Meeting policy
which would require these meetings to be open to the public because they
almost always would involve discussions concerning a specific licensee (Open
Meeting Statement of NRC Staff Policy, 59 Federal Register 48340, 9/20/94)].

Enclosure 2



8. Notice of Site Inspections. Each agency will make a good faith
effort to coordinate routine site inspections of groundwater restoration
activities at sites covered under thic agreement by providing two weeks
advance notice (when possible) to the other agency.

9. Dissemination of Information to Other Agencies. As necessary to
implement oversight of operations, remediation, and decommissioning of sites
covered under this agreement effectively, the agencies will coordinate
pertinent and appropriate dissemination of ,uformation to other Federal, State
and local government agencies.

10. J
A. The agencies will exchange information concerning groundwater
;e§%oration of uranium recovery mills and 1le.(2) byproduct disposal sites as
ollows:

i. Upon request, NRC will make available to UDEQ for review
and copying any documents disclosable to the public under the Freedom of
Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, NRC regulations in 10 CFR Part 9, Public
Records, and in 10 CFR Part 2.790, public inspections, exemptions, requests
fox withholding, and any other applicable Federal statute, regulation, or
policy.

ii. Upon request, UDEQ will make available to the NRC for
review and copying any documents disciosable to the public under the [insert
appropriate state policy] UDEQ's public information policy, and any other
applicable Utah statute, regulation, or policy.

B. A1l documents exchanged by the agencies will be addressed to the
designated coordinator for the each site.

C. Nothing in this MOU shall be construed a compelling either
agency to produce information or documents which the a, :ncy deems confidential
or privileged.

11. Disclosure of Information to the Public. The right of access by
the public to information under Federal and State law, regulation, or policy
is not affected by this MOU.

12. Designation of Single Regulator for Groundwater Restoration.

A. 1t is agreed that the lead agency for developing a regulatory
program for groundwater restoration at uranium mills shall be the NRC. The
regulations and standards that NRC will use in its regulatory program will be
those contained in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A.

B. The NRC will be the lead agency for setting standards other than
those contained in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A. This could include standards
for constituents not covered currently in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, as well
as background limits or alternate concentration limits for any constituent
regulated by NRC under this agreement. It is agreed that the final
determination of any limits for groundwater clean up rests with NRC. If the
State of Utah does not agree with the NRC's final determination, it can choose
to implement its own regulatory program. However, if the State of Utah does
not notify NRC in writing within 60 days of the final NRC position, then the



State of Utah agrees that .t will not require any additional clean up by the
United States Department of Energy (DOE), if DOE is the long-term care
custodian for the site.

C. The evaluation of any groundwater clean up program, or any
modification to an already accepted program, will be the responsibility of the
NRC. The NRC will be the lead ﬁgency for determining the acceptability of any
program, or modification. If the State of Utah does not agree with the NRC's
final determination, it can choose to implement its own regulatory program,
and require additional groundwater corrective actions. However, if the State
of Utah does not notify NRC in writing within 60 days of the final NRC
position, that Utah plans to undertake its own regulatory program, then the
NRC position will be accepted as final by both agencies.

D. On occasion, and when the NRC determines there is a sound
technical and regulatory basis to do so, NRC will implement the flexibility
provided in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, and will expand the list of
constituents contained in 10 CFR Part 40, Appendix A, Zriterion 13.

E. The State of Utah agrees that it will not petition to intervene
or participate in any hearing on licensing matters before the NRC that are
covered by paragraphs 12.B. and C. unless notice was given within 60 days of
the NRC final position.

13. Modifications. Any modifications or changes to this MOU shall be
effective only if agreed to by the parties and set forth in writing as an
amendment of this MOU.

14. Reservation of Rights. Nothing in this MOU shall affect the
rights, duties and authority of either agency under the law. The agencies
reserve their respective authority and rights to take any enforcement action
which they deem necessary to fulfill their duties and respons1b111t1es under
the law.

15. Non-binding Memorandum. This memorandum is not intended to and
does not create any contractual rights or obligations with respect to the NRC,
UDEQ, or any other parties.

Carl J. Paperiello, Director Date
Office of Nuclear Material Safety
and Safeguards
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C.

Diane R. Nielson, Executive Director Date
Department of Environmental Quality

State of Utah

Salt Lake City, Utah
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Dr. Dianne Nielson, Executive Director
Department of Environmental Quality
State of Utah

168 North 1950 West

Post Office Box 144810

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4810

Dear Dr. Nielson:

I am responding to your September 16, 1996, letter describing the recent
efforts undertaken by the State of Utah and the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission staff to eliminate dual re%ulation at uranium mil) sites in Utah.
In particular, you were concerned that the staff was not taking the actions,
regarding the six areas of concern identified in your letter, that the State
of Utah believed were necessary to protect the public health and safety.
Because of this, the State of Utah concluded that NRC was not committed to
eliminating dual regulation. A response to the six individual areas of
concern identified in your letter is included in Enclosure 1. In response to
the general concerns you raised, I want to clarify the NRC regulatory mission,
and explain why NRC was not able to undertake all the actions the State 0
Utah believed were necessary for eliminating dual regulation.

As has been explained to representatives of the State of Utah in the past, the
standards contained in NRC regulations conform with the standards promulgated
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Not only did EPA find that
these standards protect the public health and safety, but judicial reviews by
a Federal Court found that the EPA standards met the legislative mandate for
protection of groundwater [American Mining Congress v. Thomas, 772 F.2nd 640
(10th Cir. 1985); American Mining Congress v. NRC, 902 F.2nd 781 (10th Cir.
1990)]. Because the NRC requirements conform to the EPA standards, the NRC
requirements also protect the public health and safety. Undertaking the
actions proposed by the State of Utah, such as imposing more restrictive
standards, may not always be necessary to protect the public health and
safety. For example, in implementing its regulatory program, NRC takes into
account the ultimate use of contaminated groundwater. In some cases,
groundwater may not be drinking-water quality, and as such, NRC may exercise
regulatory gdiscretion regarding what cleanup actions licensees need to take to
meet the rggulations. The State of Utah, on the other hand, views all
groundwatgr as potential drinking-water, and may occasionally require
regulatofy actions that go beyond NRC regulations. This different view of the
ultimaté use of groundwater is one of the major differences between NRC and
State of Utah programs.

Hhe?/the staff and the State of Utah began discussions on how to eliminate
dual regulation, the staff was aware of the more restrictive nature of the
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State of Utah program, but did not fully recognize the different view of the
ultimate use of groundwater. However, the staff continued discussions in an
attempt to achieve a mutual agreement on standards that both agencies could
conclude protect the public health and safety, without the need to impose the
State of Utah standards. During the past year of interactions, it became
apparent that the State of Utah wanted NRC to impose the State of Utah
requirements on NRC licensees. As was properly noted in the meetings between
the State of Utah and NRC, there are many aspects cf the State of Utah
requirements, such as surface water standards, where the NRC does not have
statutory responsibility. In addition, there are many other areas of
groundwater protection where the NRC may rot find a need to implement
requirements as restrictive as those imposed by the State of Utah. Although
the NRC was willing to consider implementing some of the State of Utah
requests, it would do so only if it believed that taking the action was
necessary to protect the public health and safety, and it could provide a
sound technical and regulatory basis for such action.

However, the agreement being advocated by the State of Utah would have NRC
implement all the State of Utah requirements. This approach would require NRC
to revise its groundwater program, including changes to the NRC regulations.
Because the present NRC program protects the public health and safety, NRC
informed the State of Utah that it did not plan to undertake any regulatory
actions beyond those currently in the Federal program. NRC encouraged the
State of Utah to review the requirements being implemented as part of the
Federal program to see if the State could accept this program. As an
alternative, the State of Utah could consider becoming an Agreement State for
uranium recovery facilities. This would allow the State of Utah to implement
the NRC program, and any additional State authorized requirements it believed
were necessary to regulate groundwater quality.

There are ways we can work together to eliminate dual regulation if you still
wish to do so. We have sygned Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) with several
States to facilitate interactions. Enclosure 2, for your consideration, is an
MOU between NRC and the Utah DEQ that we have drafted that would eliminate
dual regulation in Utah. If you would like to pursue this approach, my staff
would be pleased to work with you to finalize an MOU. Another approach to
help reduce dual regulation would \iave Utah licensees voluntarily commit to
report on actions or standards sztisfying Utah. NRC could include those
voluntary commitmeénts to report, in the lTicense. My response (in Enclosure 1)
to item 6 of your letter discusses some of the considerations NRC uses to
determine the appropriateness of including a commitment in the license. In
order to 1nc;gde voluntary commitments, the license condition would have to be
carefully wopded to ensure that NRC does not have to enforce commitments that
go beyond NRC regulatory authority. There may also be an additional issue
relating tg State reimbursement for NRC implementation of Utah requirements
depending/on the extent of our involvement relating to the reporting
requiremeénts and need for any direct NRC licensing review assistance. Under
current/Commission policy relating to fees and technical assistance to
Agreement States, direct Ticensing review assistance would be subject to State
reimbursement. NRC staff could work with your staff if you want to pursue
this approach.
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In closing, I would like to note that although NRC and Utah may not always
reach agveement on all issues, NRC has attempted to respond to concerns raised
by the State. In addition, at the request of Mr. Bill Sinclair, the Director
of the State of Utah Division of Radiation Control (DRC), the staff holds
bimonthly calls with DRC to discuss the status of uranium recovery facilities
in the State of Utah. NRC has also met with representatives from DRC to
discuss issues of importance, and continues to work closely with DRC on
significant issues such as the Atlas reclamation. I believe these NRC actions
indicate that NRC is committed to working with the State of Utah. [ trust
that this reply responds to your concerns and clarifies NRC's position.

Sincerely,

Shirley Ann Jackson

Enclosures:
1. Response to State of Utah, dated 9/16/96
2. Memorandum of Understanding

cc: Don Ostler, UDWQ
Larry Mize, UDWQ
Bill Sinclair, UDRC
Peter Heaney, Grand County Council
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in the State of Utah. NRC has als. uet with representatives from DRC to
discuss issues of importance, and continues to work closely with DRC on
significant issues such as the Atlas reclamation. I believe these NRC actions
indicate that NRC is committed to working with the State of Utah, I trust
that this reply responds to your concerns and clarifies NRC’s pesition.

Sincerely,

Shirley Ann Jackson

Enclosures:
1. Response to State of Utah, dated 9/16/96
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indicate that NRC is committed to working with the State of Utah. 1 trust
that this reply responds to your concerns and clarifies NRC's position.

Sincerely,

Shirley Ann Jackson

Enclosure:
Response to State of Utah, dated 9/16/96

cc: Don Ostler, UDWQ
Larry Mize, UDWQ
Bill Sinclair, UDRC
Peter Heaney, Grand County Counci)
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indicate that NRC is committed to working with the State of Mtah. [ trust
that this reply responds to your concerns and clarifies NRG’s position.

Sincerely,

Shirley Ann Jackson

Enclosure:
Response to State of Utah, dated $/16/96

cc: Don Ostler, UDWQ
Larry Mize, UDWG
Bill Sinclair, UDRC
Peter Heaney, Grand County Council
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D. Nielson

In closing, I would Tike to note that although NRC and Utah may not always

reach agreement on all issues, NRC has attempted to respond to concerns raised

by the State.
of the State of Utah Division of Radiation Control (DRC), the staff holds

bimonthly calls with DRC to discuss the status of uranium recovery facilities

in the State of Utah. NRC has also met with representatives from DRC to

In addition, at the request of Mr. Bill Sinclair, the Director

discuss issues of importance, and continues to work closely with DRC on
significant issues such as the Atlas reclamation.

I believe these NRC actions
indicate that NRC is committed to working with the State of Utah.

I trust

that this reply responds to your concerns and clarifies NRC’s position.

Enclosure:
1. Response to State of Utah, dated 9/16/96
2. Memorandum of Understanding

Sincerely,

Shirley Ann Jackson

MBridgers, EDO

cc: Don Ostler, UDWQ
Larry Mize, UDWQ
Bi11 Sinclair, UDRC
Peter Heaney, Grand County Council
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in the State of Utah. NRC has also met with represéentatives from DRC to
discuss issues of importance, and continues to w closely with DRC on
significant issues such as the Atlas reclamatiop’! 1 believe these NRC actions
indicate that NRC is committed to working with/the State of Utah. I trust
that this reply responds to your concerns and/clarifies NRC's position.

ncerely,

Shirley Ann Jackson

Enclosure:
1. Response to State of Utah, dated 9/16/96
2. Memorandum of Understanding

cc: Don Ostler, UDWQ
Larry Mize, UDWQ
Bill Sinclair, UDRC
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